
1

Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way 
Committee
Meeting Venue
Council Chamber - Neuadd Maldwyn, 
Welshpool, Powys

Meeting Date
Thursday, 20 April 2017

Meeting Time
10.00 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Carol Johnson
01597826206
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk

11 April 2017

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES PTLRW38 - 2017

To receive apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING PTLRW39 - 2017

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee 
held on 6 April 2017 as a correct record.

(To Follow)

Planning

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST PTLRW40 - 2017

a) To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda. 
b) To receive Members' requests that a record be made of their membership of 
town or community councils where discussion has taken place of matters for the 
consideration of this Committee. 

Public Document Pack



c) To receive declarations from Members of the Committee that they will be 
acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an individual application being 
considered by the Committee. 
d) To note the details of Members of the County Council (who are not Members 
of the Committee) who will be acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an 
individual application being considered by the Committee.

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
BY THE COMMITTEE 

PTLRW41 - 2017

To consider the reports of the Head of Regeneration, Property and Commissioning 
and to make any necessary decisions thereon.

(Pages 5 - 8)

4.1. Updates
Any Updates will be added to the Agenda, as a Supplementary Pack, 
wherever possible, prior to the meeting.

(To Follow)

4.2. P/2016/1227 Land adjoining cemetery Machynlleth, SY20 8HE
(Pages 9 - 42)

4.3. P/2016/1036 Land adjacent to Windy Ridge, Arddleen, Llanymynech, 
SY22 6PY
(Pages 43 - 62)

4.4. P/2016/1163 Land adjoining The Siding, Caerhowel, Montgomery, 
SY15 6HF
(Pages 63 - 98)

4.5. M/2003/0613 Former Morgan Bros depot, Bridge Street, Llanfair 
Caereinion, SY21 0SA
(Pages 99 - 132)

4.6. P/2016/0965 Bridge Stores & Post Office, Clyro, HR3 5RZ
(Pages 133 - 146)



4.7. P/2017/0130 Awelon, South Street, Rhayader, LD6 5BH
(Pages 147 - 166)

4.8. P/2017/0130 Oak House Farm,Tirabad, Llangammarch Wells, LD4 
4DU
(Pages 167 - 172)

4.9. NMA/2017/0019 Archdeacon Griffiths Primary School, Llyswen, LD3 
0YB
(Pages 173 - 178)

5. DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF REGENERATION, 
PROPERTY AND COMMISSIONING ON 
DELEGATED APPLICATIONS 

PTLRW42 - 2017

To receive for information a list of decisions made by the Head of Regeneration, 
Property and Commissioning under delegated powers.

(Pages 179 - 184)



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee
20th April 2017

For the purpose of the Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the 
background papers relating to each individual planning application constitute all the 

correspondence on the file as numbered in the left hand column.

Applications for consideration by Committee:

Application No:                                     Nature of Development:
Community:                                          Location of Development:
O.S. Grid Reference:                            Applicant:
Date Received:                                     Recommendation of Head of Planning:

P/2016/1227

Machynlleth

275758 300886

05/12/2016

Full: Change of use of land to form a Gypsy 
and Traveller Site for 5 families to include 
erection of 3 buildings to house welfare 
faciltity units, improvements to existing 
vehicular access sharing with cemetry, 
formation of footway link and internal 
roadway, installation of a sewage treatment 
plant and all associated works
  
Land adjoining cemetry, Machynlleth, 
Powys SY20 8HE

 Powys County Council, c/o agent

Recommendation:

Conditional Consent 

P/2016/1036

Llandrinio

325504 315560

06/10/2016

Outline: Development of up to 9 dwellings, 
formation of vehicular access and 
associated works

Land adjacent to Windy Ridge, Arddleen, 
Llanymynech, Powys SY22 6PY

Mr & Mrs RG & JB Ashton, c/o Roger Parry 
and Partners

Recommendation:

Conditional Consent 

Page 5

PTLRW41 - 2017



P/2016/1163

Montgomery

320360 297956

11/11/2016

Outline: Erection of 9 dwellings with 
garages, improvements to existing 
vehicular access and formation of new 
vehicular access and all associated works

Land adjoining The Sidings, Caerhowel, 
Montgomery, Powys, SY15 6HF

Mr James Evans & Mrs Lisa Ayers Evans, 
34 The Paddock, Goulfian Lane, Aldridge, 
Walsall WS9 0LX

Recommendation:

Conditional Consent

M/2003/0613

Llanfair Caereinion

310467 306612

04/06/2003

Full: Erection of 10 dwellings, conversion of 
existing building into 2 self contained 
residential units, erection of a building to 
form 10 self contained residential units, 
constuction of vehicular access and car 
parking

Former Morgan Bros depot, Bridge Street, 
Llanfair Caereinion, Welshpool, Powys 
SY210SA

Mr D Broxton & Co, Castle Works, 
Hendomen, Montgomery

Recommendation:

Conditional Consent subject to a S106 
agreement

P/2016/0965

Clyro

321429 243845

20/09/2016

Full: Change of use of commercial 
premises to residential 

Bridge Stores & Post Office, Clyro, 
Herefordshire HR3 5RZ

Mr David Hood, Bridge Stores & Post 
Office, Clyro

Recommendation:

Conditional Consent

Page 6



P/2017/0173

Rhayader

297267 267811

10/02/2017

Full: Proposed dormer dwelling

Awelon, South Street, Rhayader, Powys
LD6 5BH

Mrs Rita Lawrence, Awelon, South Street, 
Rhayader  LD6 5BH

Recommendation:

Conditional Consent

P/2017/0130

Llangammarch Wells

289762 242629

30/01/2017

Application for Removal of Condition 3 of 
planning permission B/96/0182 relating to 
occupancy restrictions

Oak House Farm,Tirabad, Llangammarch 
Wells,Powys LD4 4DU

Mr Peter Smith & Mrs Lisa O’Neil Smith, 
Oak House Farm, Tirabad

Recommendation:

Consent

NMA/2017/0019

Bronllys

312839 238465

27/03/2017

Application for Non-Material Amendment to 
P/2016/0801 in respect of the approved 
plans, on site infrastructure, and access 
road.

Archdeacon Griffiths Primary School, 
Llyswen, Powys, LD3 0YB

Education Department, Powys County 
Council, Ithon Road, The Gwalia,  
Llandrindod Wells, Powys, LD1 6AA.

Recommendation:

Approval

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application No: P/2016/1227 
 

Grid Ref: 275758.08 300886.9 
 

Community 
Council: 

Machynlleth Valid Date: 
05/12/2016 
 

Officer: 
Louise Evans/Tamsin 
Law 

Applicant: Powys County Council  
 

Location: Land adjoining cemetery, Machynlleth, Powys, SY20 8HE 
 

Proposal: Change of use of land to form a Gypsy and Traveller Site for 5 families 
to include erection of 3 buildings to house welfare facility units, 
improvements to existing vehicular access shared with cemetery, 
formation of footway link and internal roadway, installation of a sewage 
treatment plant and all associated works 
 

Application 
Type:  

Application for Full Planning Permission 

 
 

The reason for Committee determination 
 
The application is submitted by Powys County Council. The application is also a departure 
from the development plan in that it relates to a highly vulnerable use within Zone C2 
contrary to policy SP14 of the Powys Unitary Development Plan (2010). 
 
Site Location and Description 
 
Planning permission is sought for the change of use of land to form a Gypsy and Traveller 
site for five families to include the erection of three buildings to house welfare facility units, 
improvements to existing vehicular access shared with the cemetery, formation of a footway 
link and internal roadway as well as the installation of a sewage treatment plant.  
 
The site is located adjacent to the A489 trunk road and adjoins the development boundary of 
Machynlleth on its western edge. T
[...]
anning Officer 
Tel: 01938 551127 E-mail:louise.evans1@powys.gov.uk      

 

 
 

Page 41



Page 42



1 
 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application No: P/2016/1036 
 

Grid Ref: 325504.56 315560.38 
 

Community 
Council: 

Llandrinio Valid Date: 
06/10/2016 
 

Officer: 
Kate Bowen 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs RG & JB Ashton, c/o Roger Parry and Partners     
 

Location: Land adjacent to Windy Ridge, Arddleen, Llanymynech, Powys, SY22 
6PY 
 

Proposal: Development of up to 9 dwellings, formation of vehicular access and 
associated works (outline) 
 

Application 
Type:  

Application for Outline Planning Permission 

 
 

Reason for Committee determination 
 
The proposed development is a departure from the development plan and is recommended 
for approval. 
 
Site Location and Description 
 
The application site is located adjacent to the settlement development boundary and on the 
south eastern side of the C2106 class three highway to the west of Arddleen Primary School. 
A dwelling known as Windy Ridge is located to the north east of the application site. The site 
is agricultural land which is bound with hedgerows and mature trees. 
 
The application is submitted in outline with all matters reserved for the erection of up to 9 
dwellings, formation of vehicular access and associated works. The submission provides the 
following indicative scales: 
 

 One pair of 2 bedroomed, semi-detached dwellings – 10.250m x 7.750m and 8.445m 
to the ridge of the roof; 

 Two detached 3 bedroomed dwellings – 6m x 8.750m and 8.445m in height to the 
ridge; 

 Two detached 4 bedroomed dwellings – 9m x 9.250m x 8.495m in height to the ridge; 
 One detached 5 bedroomed dwelling – 10.6m x 10.250m x 9.145m to the ridge;  
 Two detached 5 bedroom dwellings – 10.750m x 11.750m x 9.295m to the ridge; 
 Four single garages – 6m x 3m and 4.1m to the ridge; and 
 A pair of semi-detached single garages – 6m x 6m and 5.325m to the ridge. 

 
The submissio
[...]
nd Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application 
No: 

 

P/2016/1163 
 

Grid Ref: 320360.3, 297956.31 
 

Community 
Council: 

Montgomery                          Valid Date: 
11/11/2016 
 

Officer: 
Bryn Pryce 

Applicant: Mr James Evans & Mrs Lisa Ayers Evans & Ayers Goulfian Lane 34, The 
Paddock, Aldridge, Walsall WS9 OLX  
 

Location: Land adjoing The Sidings, Caerhowel, Montgomery, Powys SY15 6HF 
 

Proposal: Erection of 9 dwellings with garages, improvements to existing vehicular 
access and formation of new vehicular access and all associated works  
(outline) 
 

Application 
Type:  

Application for Outline Planning Permission 

   
The reason for Committee Determination 
 
The application is to be determined by planning committee as it represents a departure 
from the development plan as is recommended for approval. 
 
Site Location and Description 
 
This site is located off the C2007 classified highway adjacent to the settlement of 
Caerhowel. The site is currently overgrown with an existing red brick building to the south 
west corner of the site. The site is bound by mature hedgerows to the north adjacent to the 
highway and mature trees to the south east adjacent to the railway line. 
 
This application represents a departure from the current Unitary Development Plan and 
seeks outline consent for the erection of 9 dwellings with garages, improvements to existing 
vehicular access and formation of new vehicular access and all associated works. Two of 
the proposed nine dwellings are to be affordable. This outline application considers access 
only as part of this application all other matters are reserved. An indicative layout of the site 
and scale of the dwelligns proposed are given.  
 
Consultee Response 
 
Montgomery TC 
 
No comments received by Development Management at the time of writing this report. 
 
Highways Dept north 
 
Correspondence received 3rd April 2017 
 

Page 63

PTLRW41 - 20174



Powys County Council   

P/2016/1163  
[...]
icence is sought. 
 
Potential Contamination  
 
The Council’s guidance leaflet on the development of sites with potential land 
contamination is attached. Further advice on compliance with this condition may be 
obtained by contacting the Environmental Health Service on 0870 1923757. 
 
Foul Drainage 
 
Foul drainage from the proposed development should be conveyed to the main foul sewer, 
subject to the agreement by Severn Trent Water Ltd.  There must be adequate capacity at 
the receiving sewage treatment works to treat the additional flows.  Consent is required 
from the service provider to connect into the foul main sewer. 
 
 
Signed:………B.Pryce……………………………..    Date: 06/04/17 
Bryn Pryce Planning Officer     
 
Signed:…………………………………… 
Principal Planning Officer                                Date:
 

Page 96



Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application No: M/2003/0613 
 

Grid Ref: 310467.85 306612.46 
 

Community 
Council: 

Llanfair Valid Date: 
04/06/2003 
 

Officer: 
Steve Packer 

Applicant: M D Broxton & Co Castle Works, Hendomen, Montgomery, Powys  
 

Location: Former Morgan Bros depot, Bridge Street, Llanfair Caereinion, 
Welshpool, Powys, SY210SA 
 

Proposal: Erection of 10 dwellings, conversion of existing building into 2 self 
contained residential units, erection of a building to form 10 self 
contained residential units, construction of vehicular access and car 
parking 
 

Application 
Type:  

Application for Full Planning Permission 

 
 

The reason for Committee determination 
 
At a meeting of the then Montgomeryshire Planning Committee of 5th November 2004, 
which followed a decision to approve the proposal for housing development at Morgan’s 
Yard by the same Committee on the 7th November 2003, it was resolved to take the matter 
forward subject to a Section 106 Agreement primarily relating to a contribution to leisure 
facilities and the provisio
[...]
opment whichever is the sooner; and any trees or plants which within 
a period of 5 years from the completion of the development die, are 
removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in 
the next planting season with others of similar size and species, unless the 
local planning authority gives written consent to any variation. 
Development shall not commence until an appropriate photographic survey of 
the existing buildings on site has been carried out in accordance with details 
to be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority. The resulting 
photographs should be deposited with the County Sites and Monuments 
Record, operated by the Clwyd Powys Archaeological Trust (7a Church Street 
Welshpool, Powys, SY21

Page 128



31 
 

7.Development shall not commence until surface water drainage works have been 
carried out in accordance with details to be submitted to and approved by the local 
planning authority. 
8.Highway conditions as recommended. 
Notes also to be attached relating to the requirements of the Environment Agency, 
safeguarding of protected species and safeguarding of public sewers. 

 
Case Officer: Simon Greenland - Prif Swyddog / Principal Officer Tel: 01938 551231 
E-mail: simong@powys.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 129



32 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 130



Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application No: P/2016/0965 
 

Grid Ref: 321429.03 243845.61 
 

Community 
Council: 

Clyro  Valid Date: 
20/09/2016 
 

Officer: 
Tamsin Law 

Applicant: Mr David Hood, Bridge Stores & Post Office, Clyro,  Herefordshire, HR3 
5RZ 
 

Location: Bridge Stores & Post Office, Clyro, Hereford, Powys, HR3 5RZ 
 

Proposal: Full:  Change of use of commercial premises to residential 
 

Application 
Type:  

Application for Full Planning Permission 

 
 

The reason for C
[...]
r obstruct access to any place 

that a bat uses for shelter or protection. This is taken to mean all bat roosts 
whether bats are present or not.  

  
Under the Habitats Regulations it is an offence to: 
 

 Damage or destroy a breeding site or resting place of any bat. This is an 
absolute offence - in other words, intent or recklessness does not have to be 
proved.  

  
The applicant is therefore reminded that it is an offence under the Wildlife and Countryside 
Act 1981 (as amended) and The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (as 
amended)  that works to trees or  buildings where that work involves the disturbance of a bat 
is an offence if a licence has not been obtained from Natural Resources Wales. If a bat is 
discovered while work is being undertaken, all work must stop and advice sought from Natural 
Resources Wales and the Council's Ecologist. You can also call the National Bat helpline on 
0345 1300 228 or email enquiries@bats.org.uk 
 

Page 144



13 
 

____________________________________________________ 
Case Officer: Tamsin Law- Principal Planning Officer 
Tel: 01597 82 7230 E-mail:tamsin.law@powys.gov.uk      

 

 
 
 
 

Page 145



Page 146



1 
 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application No: P/2017/0173 
 

Grid Ref: 297267.47 267811.62 
 

Community 
Council: 

Rhayader  Valid Date: 
10/02/2017 
 

Officer: 
Luke Jones 

Applicant: Mrs Rita Lawrence, South Street, Awelon, Rhayader, Powys, LD6 5BH. 
 

Location: Awelon, South Street, Rhayader, Powys, LD6 5BH. 
 

Proposal: Full: Proposed dormer dwelling 
 

Application 
Type:  

Application for Full Planning Permission 

 
 

The reason for Committee determination 
 

The proposed development constitutes a departure from the adopted Powys Unitary 
Development Plan.  
 
Site Location and Description 
 
The application site is partially located outside the settlement development boundary for 
Rhayader and is therefore defined as being locat
[...]
lves the taking, damaging or destruction of any nest of any wild bird while the nest is in 
use or being built, (usually between late February and late August or late September in the 
case of swifts, swallows or house martins). If a nest is discovered while work is being 
undertaken, all work must stop and advice sought from Natural Resources Wales and the 
Council's Ecologist. 

 
____________________________________________________ 
Case Officer: Luke Jones- Planning Officer 
Tel: 07971829089 E-mail:luke.jones@powys.gov.uk      

 

Page 163



18 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 164



Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application No: P/2017/0130 
 

Grid Ref: 289762.46 242629.24 
 

Community 
Council: 

Llangamarch Valid Date: 
30/01/2017 
 

Officer: 
Thomas Goodman 

Applicant: Mr Peter Smith & Mrs Lisa O'Neil Smith, Oak House Farm, Tirabad, 
Llangammarch Wells, Powys, LD4 4DU 
 

Location: Oak House Farm, Tirabad, Llangammarch Wells, Powys, LD4 4DU 
 

Proposal: Section 73 application to remove condition 3 of permission B/96/0182 
relating to occupancy restrictions 
 

Application 
Type:  

Application for Removal or Variation of a Condition 

 
 

The reason for Committee determination 
 
The application has been called in by Cllr Van-Rees. 
 
Site Location and Description 
 
The proposed development site is located within the open countryside as defined by the 
Powys Unitary Development Plan (2010). The U0067 runs approximately 0.22km to the east 
and the settlement of Cefn Gorwydd lies approximately 2.9km to the north. The application 
site is surrounded by agricultural land. 
 
This application is for the removal of condition 3 of the permission B96/0182 that relates to 
occupancy restrictions. 
 
Condition 3 states: 
 
“The occupation of the dwelling shall be limited to a person solely or mainly working, or last 
working, in the locality in agriculture or in forestry, or a widow 
[...]
al to the 
application. This duty has been given due consideration in the determination of this 
application. It is considered that there would be no material unacceptable effect upon the use 
of the Welsh language in Powys as a result of the proposed decision.  
 
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015  
Section 3 of the Act imposes a duty on public bodies to carry out sustainable development in 
accordance with the sustainable development principle to act in a manner which seeks to 
ensure that the needs of the present are met without compromising the ability of future 
generations to meet their own needs (Section 5). This duty has been considered in the 
evaluation of this application. It is considered that the proposed development is in 
accordance with the sustainable development principle through its contribution towards the 
well-being objectives. 
 
Recommendation 
 
In light of the above it is therefore considered that the proposed development fundamentally 
complies with relevant planning policy and the recommendation is therefore one of consent. 
 
____________________________________________________ 
Case Officer: Thomas Goodman- Planning Officer 
Tel: 01597 827655 E-mail:thomas.goodman@powys.gov.uk      

 

 
 
 
 

Page 171



Page 172



1 
 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application No: NMA/2017/0019 
 

Grid Ref: 312839.69 238465.66 
 

Community 
Council: 

Bronllys  Valid Date: 
27/03/2017 
 

Officer: 
Gemma Bufton 

Applicant: Powys County Council. 
 

Location: Archdeacon Griffiths Primary School, Llyswen, Brecon, Powys, LD3 
0YB. 
 

Proposal: Application for Non-Material Amendment to P/2016/0801 in respect of 
the approved plans, on site infrastructure, and access road. 
 

Application 
Type:  

Non Material Amendments 

 
 

The reason for Committee determination 
 
The applicant is Powys County Council. 
 
Site Location and Description 
 
The Archdeacon Griffiths Primary School is located within
[...]
 - Erection of 
detached dwelling

Land at Rock Farm

Newtown

SY16 3BH

Llanllwchain
06/04/2017

P/2017/0187

HOUS

13/02/2017  00CONSENT Householder: Erection 
of extension

Ger-y-waun

Caersws

SY17 5JR

Carno
06/04/2017

P/2017/0152

FULL

14/02/2017  00CONSENT Full: Installation of two 
above ground water 
tanks and a pump 
house

Royal Welsh Showground

Builth Wells

LD2 3SY

Llanelwedd
10/04/2017

P/2017/0223

REM

27/02/2017  00CONSENT Section 73: Removal of 
condition 4 of planning 
approval P/2016/0263

Land at Argoed Barns

Brecon

LD3 0UG

Talachddu
10/04/2017

5

Page 183



Application 

No.

Valid 

Date

Decision Proposal LocationDecision notice

 sentdate

P/2017/0322

CLA2

24/03/2017  00PP NEEDED Section 192 application 
for proposed use - 
Erection of garden 
room/home office

Peachwood

Montgomery

SY15 6JL

Abermule
10/04/2017

6

Page 184


	Agenda
	PTLRW41 - 2017 Planning applications for consideration by the Committee
	PTLRW41 - 20172 P/2016/1227 Land adjoining cemetery Machynlleth, SY20 8HE
	P.2016.1227
	P20161227 map

	PTLRW41 - 20173 P/2016/1036 Land adjacent to Windy Ridge, Arddleen, Llanymynech, SY22 6PY
	P.2016.1036
	P20161036 map

	PTLRW41 - 20174 P/2016/1163 Land adjoining The Siding, Caerhowel, Montgomery, SY15 6HF
	P.2016.1163
	P20161163 map

	PTLRW41 - 20175 M/2003/0613 Former Morgan Bros depot, Bridge Street, Llanfair Caereinion, SY21 0SA
	M.2003.0613
	M20030613 map

	PTLRW41 - 20176 P/2016/0965 Bridge Stores & Post Office, Clyro, HR3 5RZ
	P.2016.0965
	P20160965 map

	PTLRW41 - 20177 P/2017/0130 Awelon, South Street, Rhayader, LD6 5BH
	P.2017.0173 - Rhayader
	P20170173 map

	PTLRW41 - 20178 P/2017/0130 Oak House Farm,Tirabad, Llangammarch Wells, LD4 4DU
	P.2017.0130
	P20170130 map

	PTLRW41 - 20179 NMA/2017/0019 Archdeacon Griffiths Primary School, Llyswen, LD3 0YB
	NMA.2017.0019
	NMA20170019 map

	PTLRW42 - 2017 Decisions of the Head of Regeneration, Property and Commissioning on Delegated Applications



Minutes of the meeting


Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 20 April 2017

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - NEUADD MALDWYN, 

WELSHPOOL, POWYS ON THURSDAY, 20 APRIL 2017

PRESENT
County Councillor D R Price (Chair)

County Councillors M J Jones, L V Corfield, S Davies, W J Evans, J C Holmes, 
E M Jones, G M Jones, F H Jump, P J Medlicott, R H Mills, D A Thomas, D G Thomas 
and J M Williams

1. APOLOGIES PTLRW38 - 2017

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors DR Jones, 
Eldrydd Jones, WD Powell and KS Silk and from County Councillors DH Williams 
and GSI Williams who were on other Council business. 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING PTLRW39 - 2017

The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 6 April 2017.

Planning

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST PTLRW40 - 2017

(a) There were no declarations of interest.

(b) County Councillor JM Williams requested that a record be made of his 
membership of Machynlleth Town Council where discussion had taken place of 
application P/2016/1227. Councillor Williams advised that he had left the meeting 
of the Town Council when the application had been discussed. 

(c) County Councillor JM Williams (who is a member of the Committee) 
declared that he would be acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of application 
P/2016/1227. 

(d) The Committee noted that County Councillor SM Hayes (who is not a 
member of the Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local representative’ in 
respect of application P/2016/1163.

The Committee noted that County Councillor VE Evans (who is not a member of 
the Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local representative’ in respect of 
application M/2003/0613



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 20 April 2017

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
BY THE COMMITTEE 

PTLRW41 - 2017

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regeneration, Property and 
Commissioning (copies filed with the signed minutes).

4.1. Updates

The Members confirmed that they had received and had time to read the update 
circulated the previous day and prior to the meeting.

4.2. P/2016/1227 Land adjoining cemetery Machynlleth, SY20 8HE

Application 
No:

P/2016/1227 Grid Ref: 275758.08 300886.9

Community 
Council:

Machynlleth Valid Date:
05/12/2016

Officer:
Louise Evans/Tamsin 
Law

Applicant: Powys County Council 

Location: Land adjoining cemetery, Machynlleth, Powys, SY20 8HE

Proposal: Change of use of land to form a Gypsy and Traveller Site for 5 
families to include erection of 3 buildings to house welfare 
facility units, improvements to existing vehicular access shared 
with cemetery, formation of footway link and internal roadway, 
installation of a sewage treatment plant and all associated 
works

Application 
Type: 

Application for Full Planning Permission

County Councillor JM Williams spoke as the Local Representative raising issues 
about the proposed site and then left the Chamber.

With regard to flooding, mitigation measures were proposed which should ensure 
that the site would be flood free in a 1 in 1000 year event. With regard to highway 
safety, the Committee was asked to give delegated authority to the Lead 
Professional for Development Management to issue an approval subject to any 
further conditions suggested by Welsh Government if the direction to withhold 
permission is withdrawn. The issue of exchange of common land would be 
determined by Welsh Government. 

It was moved and seconded that consideration of the application be deferred 
until the Welsh Government gave approval for the access onto the trunk road. 
This was put to the vote and lost. 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the Professional Lead for 
Development Management be given 
delegated authority to grant approval 

As officers recommendation as set 
out in the report which is filed with 
the signed minutes.



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 20 April 2017

subject to any further conditions 
suggested by Welsh Government if 
the direction to withhold permission 
is withdrawn and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report which 
is filed with the signed minutes.

County Councillor JM Williams returned to the Chamber. 
 

4.3. P/2016/1036 Land adjacent to Windy Ridge, Arddleen, Llanymynech, 
SY22 6PY

Application 
No:

P/2016/1036 Grid Ref: 325504.56 
315560.38

Community 
Council:

Llandrinio Valid Date:
06/10/2016

Officer:
Kate Bowen

Applicant: Mr & Mrs RG & JB Ashton, c/o Roger Parry and Partners    

Location: Land adjacent to Windy Ridge, Arddleen, Llanymynech, 
Powys, SY22 6PY

Proposal: Development of up to 9 dwellings, formation of vehicular 
access and associated works (outline)

Application 
Type: 

Application for Outline Planning Permission

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report which is filed with 
the signed minutes.

As officers recommendation as set 
out in the report which is filed with the 
signed minutes.

4.4. P/2016/1163 Land adjoining The Siding, Caerhowel, Montgomery, 
SY15 6HF

Application 
No:

P/2016/1163 Grid Ref: 320360.3, 297956.31

Community 
Council:

Montgomery                                                   Valid Date:
11/11/2016

Officer:
Bryn Pryce

Applicant: Mr James Evans & Mrs Lisa Ayers Evans & Ayers Goulfian Lane 34, The 
Paddock, Aldridge, Walsall WS9 OLX 

Location: Land adjoing The Sidings, Caerhowel, Montgomery, Powys SY15 6HF



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 20 April 2017

Proposal: Erection of 9 dwellings with garages, improvements to existing vehicular 
access and formation of new vehicular access and all associated works  
(outline)

Application 
Type: 

Application for Outline Planning Permission

County Councillor SM Hayes spoke as the Local Representative in support of the 
application.
Mr Ian Price spoke as the agent.  

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report which is filed with 
the signed minutes.

As officers recommendation as set out 
in the report which is filed with the 
signed minutes.

4.5. M/2003/0613 Former Morgan Bros depot, Bridge Street, Llanfair 
Caereinion, SY21 0SA

Application 
No:

M/2003/0613 Grid Ref: 310467.85 
306612.46

Community 
Council:

Llanfair Valid Date:
04/06/2003

Officer:
Steve Packer

Applicant: M D Broxton & Co Castle Works, Hendomen, Montgomery, 
Powys 

Location: Former Morgan Bros depot, Bridge Street, Llanfair Caereinion, 
Welshpool, Powys, SY210SA

Proposal: Erection of 10 dwellings, conversion of existing building into 2 
self contained residential units, erection of a building to form 10 
self contained residential units, construction of vehicular 
access and car parking

Application 
Type: 

Application for Full Planning Permission 

County Councillor VE Evans spoke as the Local Representative in support of the 
application. 
Mr Ian Price spoke as the agent. 

Officers confirmed that the amended conditions circulated with the update 
removed the condition to commence work within five years as development had 
already commenced.

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the application be granted As officers recommendation as set 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 20 April 2017

consent (part retrospective), subject 
to the signing of a Section 106 
Agreement relating to a financial 
contribution of £10,000 towards 
recreational facilities and the 
provision of a footpath link to Glan-yr-
Afon and to the conditions set out in 
the report which is filed with the 
signed minutes.
That the Professional Lead for 
Development Management be given 
delegated authority to change the 
condition in respect of affordable 
housing. 

out in the report which is filed with the 
signed minutes.

 
4.6. P/2016/0965 Bridge Stores & Post Office, Clyro, HR3 5RZ

Application 
No:

P/2016/0965 Grid Ref: 321429.03 
243845.61

Community 
Council:

Clyro Valid Date:
20/09/2016

Officer:
Tamsin Law

Applicant: Mr David Hood, Bridge Stores & Post Office, Clyro,  
Herefordshire, HR3 5RZ

Location: Bridge Stores & Post Office, Clyro, Hereford, Powys, HR3 5RZ

Proposal: Full:  Change of use of commercial premises to residential

Application 
Type: 

Application for Full Planning Permission

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report which is filed with 
the signed minutes.

As officers recommendation as set 
out in the report which is filed with 
the signed minutes.

4.7. P/2017/0130 Oak House Farm,Tirabad, Llangammarch Wells, LD4 
4DU

Application 
No:

P/2017/0130 Grid Ref: 289762.46 
242629.24

Community 
Council:

Llangamarch Valid Date:
30/01/2017

Officer:
Thomas Goodman

Applicant: Mr Peter Smith & Mrs Lisa O'Neil Smith, Oak House Farm, 
Tirabad, Llangammarch Wells, Powys, LD4 4DU



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 20 April 2017

Location: Oak House Farm, Tirabad, Llangammarch Wells, Powys, LD4 
4DU

Proposal: Section 73 application to remove condition 3 of permission 
B/96/0182 relating to occupancy restrictions

Application 
Type: 

Application for Removal or Variation of a Condition

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the application be granted 
consent.

As officers recommendation as set 
out in the report which is filed with 
the signed minutes.

4.8. P/2017/0130 Awelon, South Street, Rhayader, LD6 5BH

Application 
No:

P/2017/0173 Grid Ref: 297267.47 
267811.62

Community 
Council:

Rhayader Valid Date:
10/02/2017

Officer:
Luke Jones

Applicant: Mrs Rita Lawrence, South Street, Awelon, Rhayader, Powys, 
LD6 5BH.

Location: Awelon, South Street, Rhayader, Powys, LD6 5BH.

Proposal: Full: Proposed dormer dwelling

Application 
Type: 

Application for Full Planning Permission

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report which is filed with 
the signed minutes.

As officers recommendation as set out 
in the report which is filed with the 
signed minutes.

4.9. NMA/2017/0019 Archdeacon Griffiths Primary School, Llyswen, LD3 
0YB

Application 
No:

NMA/2017/0019 Grid Ref: 312839.69 
238465.66

Community 
Council:

Bronllys Valid Date:
27/03/2017

Officer:
Gemma Bufton

Applicant: Powys County Council.



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 20 April 2017

Location: Archdeacon Griffiths Primary School, Llyswen, Brecon, Powys, 
LD3 0YB.

Proposal: Application for Non-Material Amendment to P/2016/0801 in 
respect of the approved plans, on site infrastructure, and 
access road.

Application 
Type: 

Non Material Amendments

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
that the application be granted 
consent.

As officers recommendation as 
set out in the report which is filed 
with the signed minutes.

5. DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF REGENERATION, 
PROPERTY AND COMMISSIONING ON DELEGATED 
APPLICATIONS 

PTLRW42 - 2017

The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of 
Regeneration, Property and Commissioning during the period between 29 March 
and 10 April 2017.

Members sought advice on an email received by Members of the Committee 
regarding a development adjacent to Highland Moors Hotel, Llandrindod Wells. 
The Lead Professional for Development Management confirmed that he would 
acknowledge and investigate.

County Councillor D R Price (Chair)


